
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
North Wales - Prestatyn High School 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
11 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:45 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

Kayleigh Driscoll  
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 

Draft 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions   

2    New petitions (9.45 - 9.55)  

2.1 
  

P-04-510 Public inquiry into the Breckman case in Carmarthenshire  (Page 1) 

2.2 
  

P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards  (Page 
2) 

2.3 
  

P-04-512 Stop the "Staff reduction proposals" at the Cardiff and Vale University 
Health Board  (Page 3) 

2.4 
  

P-04-513 Save the Wrexham/Barmouth X94 bus service  (Page 4) 

3    Updates to previous petitions (9.55 - 10.15)  

Health 

The following five petitions will be considered together 

3.1 
  

P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services  (Page 5) 

3.2 
  

P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital  (Page 6) 

3.3 
  

P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit  (Page 7) 

3.4 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire  (Page 8) 

Public Document Pack



  
3.5 
  

P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E  (Pages 9 - 55) 

 

3.6 
  

P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service  (Page 56) 

3.7 
  

P-04-460 Lives not Airports  (Pages 57 - 60) 

3.8 
  

P-04-492 Diagnosis of autism in children  (Pages 61 - 65) 

Education 

3.9 
  

P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales  (Pages 66 - 79) 

3.10 
  

P-04-488 The right to decide: an end to the compulsory study of Welsh to GCSE  
(Pages 80 - 140) 

3.11 
  

P-04-498 To get Wales educated  (Pages 141 - 143) 

3.12 
  

P-04-499 Kick Start The Welsh Language Curriculum  (Pages 144 - 146) 

Culture and Sport 

3.13 
  

P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team  (Page 147) 

Housing and Regeneration 

3.14 
  

P-04-472 Make the MTAN law  (Pages 148 - 150) 

Evidence Sessions 

4    P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of 
a poorer Health Service for North Wales (10.15 - 11.00) (Page 
151) 

 Mike Parry, Lead Petitioner 
 
Councillor Anwen Davies, Gwynedd Council  
 
Dr Delyth Davies (Rtd)  

5    P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit 
Petition (10.15 - 11.00) (Page 152) 

 Brian Mintoft, Lead Petitioner 
 
Diane Tucker, Petitioner  



Two minute silence 

6    P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common 
land - Anglesey 11.02 - 11.30 (Page 153) 

 Mr Tom Pollock, Lead Petitioner 
 
Dr Karen Pollock, Petitioner 
 
Councillor Lewis Davies, Petitioner 

  

7    P-04-496 Through Schools (11.30 - 11.45) (Pages 154 - 156) 

 Dawn Docx, Lead Petitioner 
 
Anna Gresty, St Brigid’s Action Group 
  

Discussion of evidence gathering 

8    P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools (11.45 - 12.00) 
(Pages 157 - 159) 



P-04-510 Public inquiry into the Breckman case in 
Carmarthenshire 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to establish a public inquiry into the maladministration of Carmarthenshire 

County Council’s planning department regarding the case of Mr. and Mrs 

Breckman of Maes Y Bont, Carmarthenshire. 

 
Petition raised by:  Alan Evans 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 63 

 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



P-04-511 Support for children and young people 
participation standards 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to provide support for the National Children and Young People’s 

Participation Standards for Wales self-assessment process. 

 

Additional Information: 

The Participation standards were launched in 2007 after being developed by 

the Participation Unit. There are seven participation standards which are 

Information, It’s your choice, No Discrimination, Respect, You get something 

out of it, Feedback and Improving how we work. The participation unit then 

developed a national standards kite - mark scheme based around the 

standards. The aim of the kite-mark was that the organisations would 

complete a self assessment and once it was complete a team of young 

inspectors would come and inspect the evidence the organisation had to see 

if they were up to the national standards. If they were seen as achieving they 

would be awarded the National Participation Standards Kit-mark. However 

the participation unit now no longer exists which means that’s any 

organisation which does a self assessment now can only achieve a county 

level kite-mark which means that there is no national recognition and also 

there is no team co-coordinating the young inspectors. 

 

Petition raised by: Powys Youth Forum 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 39 

 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 2



P-04-512 Stop the "Staff reduction proposals" at the Cardiff 
and Vale University Health Board  

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned wish to register our dismay and disapproval at the 

announcement of the Section 188 redundancy notice issued at the Cardiff 

and Vale University Health Board and the resulting staff reduction proposals.  

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to:  

• oppose and stop these draconian cuts;  

• ensure that patient safety and quality of service is improved, not cut 

further; and  

• support and campaign for proper funding of the NHS. 

 

Petition raised by: Howard Barr 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 654 

 

Agenda Item 2.3

Page 3



P-04-513 Save the Wrexham/Barmouth X94 bus service 

Petition wording: 

Arriva Buses has announced that they will cut the X94 service which links the 
towns of Barmouth, Dolgellau, Bala, Corwen, Llangollen and Wrexham and 5 
other bus services on December 21st this year. All of these bus services 
connect communities across Wales from north to south and east to west. We 
call on the Welsh Government to investigate how cutting these bus services 
might be avoided and what is the best way of securing and promoting 
national bus services that link the regions of Wales, especially where there is 
no equivalent railway service.  
 

Petition raised by: Karen Dunford 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 465 

 

Agenda Item 2.4

Page 4



P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 
 
Petition wording: 

- We the undersigned want to see ALL of our local health services 
maintained and protected at Prince Philip Hospital. 

- We oppose the downgrading of our hospital. 

- We ask the Health Minister and the Welsh Labour Government to 

review their plans as a matter of urgency. 

Petition raised by: Rhydwyn Ifan 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: Approximately 9,000 signatures 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 5



P-04-394  Save our Services - Prince Philip Action Network 

Petition wording: 
 

We the people of Llanelli, the town with the largest population within the 

Hywel Dda area demand Prince Philip Hospital be restored to a fully 

functioning District General Hospital with the return of major elective 

surgery, including gastrointestinal, vascular, urology, gynaecology and 

trauma, with support from the original 5 ITU beds fully staffed, which would 

support a fully staffed, consultant led Accident and Emergency Department, 

providing support for the physicians.  

Petition raised by:  Prince Philip Action Network 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 May 2012 

Number of signatures:  24,000 (approximately) 

 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 6



P-04-430 : Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit 

Petition wording:  

We the undersi
[...]
0 

signatures. Associated petition collected approximately 14,000 signatures. 

Of these 14,000 signatures, over 10,000 signatures were collected for a 

petition which specifically called for the Special Care Baby Unit at Withybush 

to be saved, and 4,000 signatures for petitions which called for all services 

at Withybush to be protected. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3.4

Page 8



P-04-455 : Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E 

Petition wording:  

Hywel Dda Health Board is planning to downgrade or close A&E services at 
Prince Philip Hospital. This is an essential service for Llanelli and the 
surrounding communities and the community needs to act to save our 
A&E.Please sign this Petition to prevent the closure of this essential service, 
and to ensure lives are not put at risk. 
 
Petition raised by: Angharad Howells 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 1038 

 

Agenda Item 3.5

Page 9



Page 10



Page 1 of 21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Scrutiny Panel Report on service change proposals regarding neonatal services 

in relation to Glangwili Hospital, Carmarthen and  

Withybush Hospital, Haverfordwest 

 

September 2013 

 

Professor Neena Modi: Expert member for Neonatal Services 

Dr Jim Wardrope: Expert member for Emergency Care  

Dr David Salter: Retired former Deputy Chief Medical Officer for Wales  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Page 2 of 21 

 

 

The Panel would like to preface this advice by stating that the configuration of 

neonatal services cannot be determined in the absence of clear and definite plans for 

obstetric and midwifery services in the Hywel Dda area, including Bronglais Hospital, 

Ceredigion as well as at Glangwili Hospital, Carmarthen, and Withybush Hospital, 

Haverfordwest. Our advice to the Minister is to seek confirmation from Hywel Dda 

Local Health Board of the maternity (obstetric and midwifery) plans that will be 

implem
[...]
a sudden, 

almost overnight removal of Paediatric rotas at Withybush. Pregnant 

women and sick children will have to go to Glangwili which as yet does not 

have any increased capacity in Maternity, Paediatrics or Neonatal cots. I 

know that this is probably digressing but this could actually be as big a 

problem as that which has been reported in the press about the 

Staffordshire hospital failings. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Page 54



 

Chris Overton 

Chairman SWAT 

 

Page 55



P-04-408 : Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service 

Petition wording:   

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
fund the Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service in Wales to the same 
degree as the Adult Eating Disorder Service in Wales. 

 It has come to my attention that there is a disparity in funding between 
Adult Services and Child and Adolescent Services as regards funding for 
Eating Disorder Treatment.  At the present time Adult Eating Disorder 
Services receive £1 million per year from the Welsh Assembly, as well as 4 
specialist trained provider groups.  

Sadly research points to the fact that Eating Disorders, especially Anorexia 
Nervosa, are predominantly first experienced around puberty.  Historically 
puberty was around 12-15, however, puberty is becoming younger and 
therefore statistics are beginning to show the prevalence of Anorexia 
Nervosa starting at younger ages is apparent.  Bulimia Nervosa is generally a 
disease with an onset age of 18-25, however as with Anorexia this may differ 
from person to person.  The fact that in both disorders, and indeed all 
diagnosable Eating Disorders, early intervention is the key to a quick 
recovery, therefore preventing long term financial implications for the WAG, 
makes this plea more pertinent.   

I therefore implore the Assembly to consider this a priority for debate and to 
mend this disparity by giving equal finances and services to the Child and 
Adolescent Ea
[...]
nal Autistic Society Cymru [NAS Cymru] welcomes the 16 
October 2013 response from the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her recognition of the 
importance of a timely diagnosis of autism in every area of Wales.  
 
We are extremely pleased that the Deputy Minister will write to all of the Health Boards in Wales to: 
 

• obtain information from them on how long children have to wait for a diagnosis of autism; and  

• on their implementation of the NICE guidelines on diagnosis of autism for children.  
 
We note the Deputy Minister’s intention that the information provided will inform the work of the ASD 
Stakeholder Advisory, of which NAS Cymru is a member. We also ask that the Deputy Minister shares 
that information directly with the Petitions Committee and makes it publically available.  
 
We welcome the fact that the Deputy Minister’s officials will monitor implementation of Hywel Dda’s 
action plan to address the waiting list in Pembrokeshire and that she will share that information with the 
Petitions Committee in February 2014. We would be grateful for the Petitions Committee to ensure that 
NAS Pembrokeshire branch is kept abreast of progress on the action plan.  
 
We look forward to hearing the Committee’s response  
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
Lisa Phillips  
NAS Pembrokeshire branch 
 

Page 65



P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to develop a national strategy to Close the Gap in educational attainment 

between deaf pupils and their peers. 

 

The National Deaf Children’s Society (NDCS) Cymru presents this petition 

today as it is both Deaf Awareness Week and two years since 55 AMs 

pledged to take action to Close the Gap for deaf pupils. 

 

Still, Welsh Government statistics demonstrate significant attainment gaps 

between deaf pupils and their peers. In 2012, deaf pupils were 26% less 

likely to achieve 5 GCSEs at A*-C, and 41% le
[...]
 be offered across a number of local authority areas in Wales for the first time 
in September 2014, to be rolled out fully by September 2015 and will be classed as the 
offer, acceptance and commencement of: 
 

 A place on a full or part-time course in school, college, with an independent provider, 
or traineeship or apprenticeship place; 

 Training to at least Level 2 during employment. 
 
In Wales, we have made a decision not to raise the participation age by default, as we 
appreciate that further or higher education may not suit every young person. If a young 
person wishes to work rather than study at age 16, then they are able to do so. However, i f 
they choose to continue on to further or higher education, then the most equitable student 
finance system we've ever had for our Welsh students will ensure that they are able to study 
anywhere in the UK without worrying about higher levels of debt.  
 
I hope you find this useful in responding to the petitioners.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

Page 143



P-04-499 Kick Start The Welsh Language Curriculum 

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to change the Welsh Language Curriculum in Secondary 

Schools; in order to encourage the Welsh Language to be used in a 

conversational manner rather than teaching Cymraeg to pass an 

examination. 

 

Additional information : We as pupils in a Secondary School in Wales believe 

that the current system for teaching Welsh does not encourage long term 

learning for real life use outside of school. We believe that the current focus 

  on passing an exam does not address the use of real  welsh effectively 

  and most people leave school and forget most of what they have learnt  

during their five years of Secondary Education. We want the assembly to 

address the issue of life long welsh language learning in 
[...]
e in 
Welsh second language than in other subjects. A group was established in September 2012 
to review the provision of Welsh second language at Key Stages 3 and 4. The final report of 
the group, published on 27 September 2013,  
(http://wales.gov.uk/topics/educationandskills/publications/wagreviews/one-lanuage-for-
all/?lang=en) highlighted several barriers to the teaching and learning of Welsh and 
included a number of recommendations for the Welsh Government to consider.  
 
 
 

 

15 October 2013 

Page 145



We will now take time to reflect on the recommendations in the context of the wider review 
of assessment and the National Curriculum, work being taken forward in response to the 
review of qualifications and the discussion on the future of the Welsh language. We will 
respond in full to all these recommendations in due course. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to support the establishment of a Welsh international cricket team. 

Petition raised by: Matthew Richard Bumford 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 October 2011 

Number of signatures: 187 

Supporting information: 

Whereas Scotland and Ireland gained associate membership of the 

International Cricket Council (ICC) and went on to compete in World Cups, 

Wales has failed to do so. In fact, no Welsh player has played international 

cricket for over five years as a result of being affiliated to the England 

Cricket Board. Recently the England and Wales cricket team played several 

"home" games in the capital of Wales, although no Welsh players were 

present. It would be unacceptable in other sports, like rugby, for a team 

comprised entirely of non-Welsh people, playing under a non-Welsh flag, with 

the badge of another co
[...]
Minister specifically about Varteg Hill), it devalues the whole point of 
having a Petitions Committee. 
 
So I would be grateful if the committee were to consider coming to at least an interim 
conclusion about our petition as such - possibly leaving open the option of a revised 
opinion after one day having the opportunity to quiz the Minister and Planning 
Inspector. I think it quite intolerable that a petition signed by more than 1000 can be 
sidelined in this casual manner.  
 

Page 149



  

Alternatively, maybe the Minister simply wants an assurance that specific questions 
about the Varteg Hill will be ruled out of order? Can you ask? 
 
Sincerely, 
 
John COX (Dr) 

Page 150



P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction 
of a poorer Health Service for North Wales 

Petition wording: 

 
We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to ensure that the proposals contained within the Betsi 
Cadwalader University Health Board consultation-  Health Care in North 

 Wales is Changing  does not result in poorer health provision and 
unnecessary deaths and suffering.  
 
The proposals will have a detrimental effect on most areas of health 
provision and emergency services and in no way can the proposals be an 
improvement as is intimated. Already experiencing meltdown, the Health 
Service in Wales will head towards collapse, if these proposals are 
implemented in their present form 
 
The current BCUHB consultation proposals in relation to Health Care in North 
Wales appear to be detrimental to general health provision and the safety of 
our communities. Accessibility, X-ray provision, Minor Injuries ,Mental 
Health, the Ambulance Services, the Out of Hours service and the ability of 

 GP s to deliver an integrated service are going to be particularly hard hit by 
the proposals - as they are diametrically at odds with the Welsh Govt’s vision 

    in relation to the documents Together for Health , Setting the Direction , 
  and Delivering Emergency Care Services  - it appears also to be at odds 

  with the Compact  announced by the Health Minister on the 25th of 
September 2012. 

Petition raised by: Mike Parry 
 
Petition first considered by Committee:  19 March 2013 

Number of signatures: 306 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 151



P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries 
Unit Petition 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in provision of 

services by the Minor Injuries Unit as a matter of urgency. 

 

Petition raised by:  Tywyn & District Health Care Action Group 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013 
 
Number of signatures: 4486 

Agenda Item 5

Page 152



P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common land - 
Anglesey 

Petition wording 

 

We call upon the Welsh Government to examine ways to prevent the 

destruction of amenities on common land, including for example the Marian 

Common in Llangoed, Ynys Môn. 

Petition raised by: JE Futter 

Petition first considered by Committee: 15 November 2011 

Number of signatures: 156 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 153



P-04-496 Through Schools 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to introduce guidance for local education authorities on school mergers and 

closures involving all-through schools (ie schools which provide primary, 

secondary and post 16 education on the same site). 

We ask such guidance to: 

 prevent the creation of dual/multi site schools, involving all-through 

schools, where school sites are more that 10miles travelling distance 

apart; 

 prevent the creation of dual/multi site schools, involving all-through 

schools, as a precursor to relocation to a new single site school, unless 

the new single site schools is able to provide an all-through education; 

 recognise parental 
[...]
onsibility for the planning and supply of school places rests with 
local authorities and it is they who determine what pattern of school provision meets the 
specific needs of their areas. Consequently, the Welsh Government does not seek to 
promote one type of school over another nor instruct local authorities as to how school 
provision should be structured. These are issues best determined at the local level in 
accordance with local needs and circumstances. The Code also provides that proposals for 
change must be subject to consultation with all those affected. 
 
 
 
 

 15 October 2013 

Page 155



I am satisfied that the new Code already provides sufficient guidance on the factors that 
underpin school organisation and I see no reason why further guidance is necessary in 
relation to proposals involving the establishment of new multi-site schools or those offering 
both primary and secondary education (‘all-through schools’). Furthermore, whilst I 
recognise that all-through schools can be an effective way of delivering education, for the 
reasons given above, I do not think it appropriate for the Welsh Government to actively 
promote their establishment and continuation over the establishment and continuation of 
other types of schools.  
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
  

 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 

Page 156



P-04-432 : Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to 

recommend that the armed forces should not go into schools to recruit. 

Britain is the only country in the European Union that allows a military 

presence in its schools.  Britain is the only country of the 27 European Union 

countries to recruit 16-year-old children to the armed forces.  The armed 

forces target their recruitment in schools in the most deprived areas of 

Wales. 

Petition raised by:  The Fellowship of Reconciliation 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  6 November 2012 

Number of signatures:  374  Associated petition collected approximately 
700 signatures 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 157



Page 158



Page 159


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-510 Public inquiry into the Breckman case in Carmarthenshire
	2.2 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards
	2.3 P-04-512 Stop the "Staff reduction proposals" at the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	2.4 P-04-513 Save the Wrexham/Barmouth X94 bus service
	3.1 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
	3.2 P-04-394  Save our Services Œ Prince Philip Hospital
	3.3 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit
	3.4 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire
	3.5 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E
	04.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	September 2013 Report - The Scrutiny Panel Report on Proposed Service Change Proposals at Glangwili and Withybush Hospitals
	September 2013 Report - The Scrutiny Panel Report on Proposed Service Change Proposals at Prince Philip Hospital Llanelli
	30.10.2013 Correspondence - P-04-394 Lead Petitioner to the Chair
	30.08.2013 Correspondence - P-04-430 Lead Petitioner to the Chair
	30.10.2013 Correspondence - P-04-431 Lead Petitioner to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	3.7 P-04-460 Lives not Airports
	19.07.2013 Correspondence - Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee to the Chair
	02.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-492 Diagnosis of autism in children
	16.10.2013 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Social Services to the Chair
	25.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.9 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales
	12.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education & Skills to the Chair
	30.07.2013 Correspondence - Governors Wales to the Chair
	13.08.2013 Correspondence - Action on Hearing Loss to the Chair
	26.09.2013 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	30.09.2013 Correspondence - Chair of the Cross Party Group on Deaf Issues to the Chair
	02.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-488 The right to decide: an end to the compulsory study of Welsh to GCSE
	27.09.2013 Written Statement - Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister and Huw Lewis AM Minister for Education and Skills
	27.09.2013 Report - 'One language for all'
	25.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-498 To get Wales educated
	17.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.12 P-04-499 Kick Start The Welsh Language Curriculum
	15.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	3.13 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team
	3.14 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
	30.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	4 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health Service for North Wales
	5 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	6 P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common land - Anglesey
	7 P-04-496 Through Schools
	15.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education & Skills to the Chair

	8 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools
	30.09.2013 Correspondence - Ministry of Defence to the Chair




Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: North Wales - Prestatyn High School

Meeting date: Monday, 11 November 2013

Meeting time: 09:53 - 12:15

An audio-only feed of proceedings can be accessed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_11_11_2013&t=0&l=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Witnesses: Brian Mintoft, Lead petitioner
Jenny Windsor, Petitioner
Mike Parry, Lead petitioner
Dr Delyth Davies, Petitioner
Tom Pollock, Lead petitioner
Dr Karen Pollock, Petitioner
Councillor Lewis Davies, Petitioner
Dawn Docx, Lead Petitioner
Anna Gresty, Petitioner
Alex Barons, Prestatyn High School
Sebastian Collings, Prestatyn High School
Holly Hinson, Prestatyn High School
Daisy Major, Prestatyn High School

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk)
Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee.  Joyce Watson sent her apologies. 

2 New petitions

2.1 P-04-510 Public inquiry into the Breckman case in Carmarthenshire 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_11_11_2013&t=0&l=en


 Minister for Local Government and Government Business seeking her views;
 Public Services Ombudsman to ask if he is content with the action taken by the local authority; and
 the local authority seeking their views on the petition.
2.2 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the Minister for Education 
and Skills seeking his views. 
2.3 P-04-512 Stop the "Staff reduction proposals" at the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the:

 Minister for Health and Social Services seeking his views;
 Cardiff and Vale University Health Board seeking clarification on a number of points, including 

the downgrading of posts and what factors the LHB had taken into account in reaching their 
decisions; and

 The Trades Unions asking them to set out their concerns. 

2.4 P-04-513 Save the Wrexham/Barmouth X94 bus service 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 write to the Minister for Economy Science and Transport; 
 write to Arriva and the regional transport consortia seeking their views on the petition; and
 request a research paper drawing together the various issues concerning integrated and regional 

transport.

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 

3.2 P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital 

3.3 P-04-430 Proposed closure of Tenby Minor Injuries Unit 

3.4 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire 

3.5 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 write to the Minister seeking further details on the purpose of the expert scrutiny panel; 
 draw the Minister’s attention to the further correspondence from the petitioners and ask that this is 

taken into account by the panel; 
 await the Minister’s decision in the light of the advice he receives from the panel; and
 seek a response from Hywel Dda Health Board, copying in the Minister and raising concern about 

the length of time taken to respond to the Committee’s correspondence. 

3.6 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 ask the petitioners whether they are satisfied with the Minister’s response;



 write to the Minister asking him to review the position after 12 months and for a plenary debate on 
the issue in the light of any review; and

 ask the Research Service to produce a paper on the position once the Minister has completed a 
review, possibly with a view to a short Committee report to help inform any plenary debate.

3.7 P-04-460 Lives not Airports 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Invite the WHSSC to give oral evidence around the concerns raised by the petitioner, and also 
express concern over the lack of response; and

 write to the Minister asking for a timeframe of the review of rare diseases and whether that will 
impact on the matters covered by the petition.

3.8 P-04-492 Diagnosis of autism in children 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await the Deputy Minister’s update on implementation of Hywel Dda’s action plan to address the 
waiting list in Pembrokeshire; and

 return to the petition once the Deputy Minister’s update is received around February next year.

3.9 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed  to:

 write to the Cross-party Group to keep them informed of the latest correspondence; and
 clarify with the petitioner whether they are satisfied with the correspondence received, and
 depending on the petitioner’s response, the Committee may commission a short piece of work on 

the petition. 
3.10 P-04-488 The right to decide: an end to the compulsory study of Welsh to GCSE 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the petition in light of the 
petitioner’s comments being taken in to account for the review of Welsh second language at key stages 3 
and 4.
3.11 P-04-498 To get Wales educated 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the petitioner’s views on 
the Ministerial correspondence. 
3.12 P-04-499 Kick Start The Welsh Language Curriculum 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the petitioner’s views on 
the Ministerial correspondence.
3.13 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 close the petition, in light of the report being debated in Plenary, which has contributed to the 
wider public debate on the issue; and

 Refer the report to the cross-party group on sport to consider. 



3.14 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

 await the Minister’s attendance in February; 
 write to the Minister to seek clarification of the sort of questions he will be unable to address until 

the Varteg Hill application has been decided; and
 consider inviting stakeholders to give evidence in the New Year. 

The Committee also noted with sadness the death of the lead petitioner’s wife and agreed that the Chair 
should write to Dr Cox to express Members’ condolences.

4 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health 
Service for North Wales

5 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
Mike Parry, Dr Delyth Davies, Brian Mintoft and Jennie Windsor answered questions from the 
Committee.

6 P-04-343 Prevent the destruction of amenities on common land - Anglesey
Tom Pollock, Dr Karen Pollock and Lewis Davies answered questions from the Committee.

7 P-04-496 Through Schools
Dawn Docx and Anna Gresty answered questions from the Committee.

8 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools
Members discussed the evidence which was gathered by speaking to a group of pupils informally. Alex 
Barons, one of the staff, and Daisy Major, Holly Hinson and Sebastian Collings, pupils from Prestatyn 
High School contributed towards the discussion.

The Committee noted its gratitude to the pupils and staff they had met at Prestatyn High School and to the 
school for its warm welcome and help.


